enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force), the applicable rules and regulations and the 
Articles of Association of the Company, the consent of members be and is hereby accorded, to 
increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from existing INR 8,88,600/- (Rupees 
Eight Lakh Eighty Eight Thousand Six Hundred only) divided into: (i) 32,376 (Thirty Two 
Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Six) Equity Shares of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, 
aggregating to INR 3,23,760/- (Rupees Three Lakh Twenty Three Thousand Seven Hundred 
Sixty only); (ii) 588 (Five Hundred Eighty Eight) Preference shares of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 
each, aggregating to INR 5,880/- (Rupees Five Thousand Eight Hundred and Eighty only); and 
(iii) 2,329 (Two Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Nine) preference shares of INR 240/- (Rupees 
Two Hundred Forty only) each, aggregating to INR 5,58,960/- (Rupees Five Lakh Fifty Eight 
Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty only)  

to  

INR 9,82,720/- (Rupees Nine Lakh Eighty Two Thousand Seven Hundred and Twenty only) 
divided into: (i) 32,376 (Thirty Two Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Six) Equity Shares of INR 
10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, aggregating to INR 3,23,760/- (Rupees Three Lakh Twenty Three 
Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty only); (ii) 10,000 (Ten Thousand) preference shares of INR 10/- 
(Rupees Ten only) each, aggregating to INR 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only); and (iii) 2,329 
(Two Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Nine) preference shares of INR 240/- (Rupees Two 
Hundred Forty only) each, aggregating to INR 5,58,960/- (Rupees Five Lakh Fifty Eight 
Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty only) 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13, 61(1), 64 and other 
applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 (including any statutory modification(s) 
or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force) and rules made thereunder, the consent of 
Board be and is hereby accorded, subject to the approval of members, to substitute the existing 
Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company with the following clause: 

V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is INR 9,82,720/- (Rupees Nine Lakh Eighty 
Two Thousand Seven Hundred and Twenty only) divided into: 

a) 32,376 Equity Shares of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, aggregating to INR 3,23,760/- 
(Rupees Three Lakh Twenty-Three Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty only),  

b) 10,000 (Ten Thousand) Preference shares of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, 
aggregating to INR 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only), and  

c) 2,329 (Two Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-Nine) Preference shares of INR 240/- 
(Rupees Two Hundred Forty only) each, aggregating to INR 5,58,960/- (Rupees Five 
Lakh Fifty Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty only). 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any Director of the Company, be and is hereby authorized to 
make, sign, file and execute all the necessary form(s) and document(s) as may be required in this 
regard and to do all such act(s), deed(s) and thing(s) as may be necessary to give effect to this